

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civ. No. 17-1162 (CRC)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	MOTION FOR
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
Defendant.)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. @altFEC FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST	2
II. EOP.gov FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	5
II. THE @altFEC DOCUMENTS ARE PROPERLY WITHHELD PURSUANT TO FOIA EXEMPTION 5	7
A. The Withheld Documents Are Predecisional.....	8
B. The Withheld Documents Are Deliberative.....	10
C. A Perceived Public Interest in the Withheld Documents Is Not Relevant to the Exemption 5 Analysis	11
D. The Withheld Documents Do Not Contain Reasonably Segregable, Non- Exempt Factual Information	11
E. The Withheld Documents Are Not Appropriate for Discretionary Release	13
II. THE GOVERNMENT NEITHER IMPROPERLY WITHHELD NOR UNREASONABLY DELAYED ITS REVIEW OF THE REQUESTED EOP.GOV EMAILS TO THE FEC	14
A. The FEC’s Lawful Referral of the Request for EOP.gov Emails Means That the Agency Did Not Improperly Withhold Them	15
B. The Government Did Not Unreasonably Delay in Responding to the Request for EOP.gov Emails	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Anguimate v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Brannum v. Dominguez</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2005)	12
<i>Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9-10
<i>Davis v. DOJ</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2013)	6
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	5, 11
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 95, 102 (D.D.C. 2012).....	10
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DOJ</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)	18
<i>FTC v. Grolier Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	11
<i>Gahagan v. U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 754 (E.D. La. 2015).....	17, 18
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<i>Gold Anti-Trust Action Comm. Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011).....	9
<i>Jordan v. DOJ</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Judicial Watch Inc. v. Dep’t of State</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2009).....	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6-7

Keys v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 570 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15, 16

Mapother v. DOJ, 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 8, 12

Marriott Int’l Resorts, L.P. v. United States, 437 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 7

Martin v. Office of Special Counsel, 819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 7, 11

McGehee v. CIA, 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 7, 15, 16

McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys., 647 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 9

McKinley v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp., 744 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 9

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. US. Dep’t of Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 12

Mobley v. Dep’t of Justice, 870 F. Supp. 2d. 61 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 6

Montrose Chem. Corp. of Cal. v. Train, 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 9

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 7, 8

Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Gutierrez, 409 F. Supp. 2d 1237, (D. Or. 2006) 16-17, 18

Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 8

SAE Prods., Inc. v. FBI, 589 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2008) 5

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC, 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 6

Snyder v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 230 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 16

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv., 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 5, 15

Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS, 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 8

United States v. Exxon Corp., 87 F.R.D. 624 (D.D.C. 1980) 9

Vaughn v. Rosen, 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 8

Vaughn v. Rosen, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 6

Waterkeepers Alliance v. U.S. Coast Guard, 2014 WL 5351410 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2014) 18

Wolfe v. HHS, 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9, 10, 12

Wolfson v. United States, 672 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 9

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146..... 2

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 14, 15

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i) 18

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(iii)(III)..... 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A) 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) 2

11 CFR § 4.5(d) 15
